R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S  2075
Tab le  3. Comparison o f  similar trans-[Pt(dmso)(N-binding)C12] compounds
C o m p o u n d  P t - - S  (A) P t - - N  (A) Pt---C1 (/~)
trans-[Pt(dmso)(cytidine)CI2] 2.220 (4) 2.034 (13) 2.291 (5), 2.310 (4)
trans-[Pt(dmso)(2-picoline)CI2] 2.212 (3) 2.046 (10) 2.282 (3), 2.295 (4)
trans-[Pt(dmso)(NH3)Clz] 2.209 (1) 2.053 (4) 2.296 (1), 2.306 (1)
trans-[Pt(dmso)(pyridine)CI2] 2.224 (2) 2.052 (6) 2.299 (3), 2.276 (3)
2.225 (3) 2.061 (10) 2.305 (2), 2.294 (3)

lengths and bond angles, and Fig. 1 shows a P L U T O
(Motherwell & Clegg, 1978) drawing of the molecule
with the crystallographic numbering system. The
analysis shows the dithiole ring to be oriented at
close to 90 ° to the average plane of the tetrahydro-
quinoxaline and each N atom to be planar, the sums
of angles at each being 360.0 ° . Interestingly, both
benzyloxycarbonyl and dithiole (the substituents on
the tetrahydroquinoxaline) lie on the same side of the
bicyclic ring.
H16 (
C16
H18 H19~
)C19 '~ t H9 H10
.
H72- 3"" - H122
Fig. 1. PLUTO drawing of tetrahydroquinoxaline (3) showing the
crystallographic numbering scheme.
The first step in the chemical synthesis of the
quinoxalinedithiole (2) is the conversion of 2-
acetylquinoxaline into 2-bromoacetylquinoxaline.
During refinement, an additional electron-density
peak appeared at about 1.8 A_ from C17 (see Fig. 1
for numbering). This could not be attributed to
water and was eventually recognized as bromine.
Refinement then proceeded smoothly to an accept-
able molecular geometry and produced a value of
17% bromine at the H17 site. A re-examination of
the crystalline material, using microanalytical tech-
niques, confirmed the presence of bromine in a n
amount corresponding to 14.9°/0 brominated deriva-
tive in the sample.
• We conclude that during the side-chain haloge-
nation, which comprised the  first synthetic step,
R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  PAPERS 2077
some additional benzene-ring bromination of the
heterocycle occurs at the quinoxaline C-7 position
and that, surprisingly, this ring-brominated material
is carried through the three subsequent chemical
steps, including three purifications by recrystalli-
zation, leading to the sample examined in this study.
It seems remarkable not only that a not insubstantial
impurity should have been carried through the
sequence, but also that the result was a crystallo-
graphically acceptable solid in which a large Br atom
occupies the site of a hydrogen in 17% of the sample.
Exper imenta l
Crystal data
0.83CI9HI6N202S3.-  Z = 2
0 .17C19HIsBrN202S3 Dx = 1.473 M g  m -3
Mr = 400.53 (major  Cu  K a  radia t ion
c o m p o n e n t )  A = 1.54178 A,
Tr ic l in ic  Cel l  pa ramete r s  f r o m  21
P 1  ref lec t ions
a -- 12.073 (2) A. 0 -- 3 9 - 4 0  °
b = 13.562 (2) A # -- 4.15 m m  -1
c = 6.2527 (5) A T = 296 (1) K
-- 101.05 (9) ° Tabular
/3 = 103.38 (8) ° 0 .450 x 0 .200 × 0.020 m m
"7 -- 70.76 (1) ° Yel low
V = 932.9 (2) ,A, 3
Data collection
R i g a k u  A F C - 5 R  d i f f r ac tome-
ter
w/20 scans
Abso rp t ion  correct ion:
empi r ica l
Tmin -- 0.81, Tma~ = 1.16
2917 m e a s u r e d  ref lec t ions
2762 i ndependen t  ref lec t ions
2177 obse rved  ref lec t ions
[ l>3.0cr( / ) ]
Rint = 0.031